

No. 06-1595

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 353020
SEATTLE, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

ANN BUNTIN STEINER
Counsel of Record
STEINER & STEINER
214 SECOND AVENUE, N.
SUITE 203
NASHVILLE, TN 37201-1644
(615) 244-5063
asteiner@steinerandsteiner.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statutory Provision Involved 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument 9

Argument 13

I. Petitioner’s Conduct Was Protected by The
Participation Clause of Section 704(a) 13

 A. The Protections of the Participation Clause
 Are Not Limited to Investigations and
 Hearings by or Proceedings Before the
 EEOC 13

 B. Participation In An Employer’s Internal
 Investigation or Proceeding Regarding
 Gender-Based Discrimination Is Protected
 by the Participation Clause 19

C. Inclusion of Employer Internal Processes Within the Protections of the Participation Clause Is Important to the Implementation of Title VII	31
II. Petitioner’s Conduct Was Protected by The Opposition Clause of Section 704(a)	40
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 348 F. 3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	21, 22, 23
<i>Barker v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 513 F. 3d 831 (8th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Bell v. Safety Grooving and Grinding, LP</i> , 107 Fed. Appx. 607 (6th Cir. 2004)	9, 49
<i>Benoit v. Technical Mfg. Corp.</i> , 331 F. 3d 166 (1st Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Bernier v. Morningstar, Inc.</i> , 495 F. 3d 369 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Booker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 879 F. 2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989)	13, 34, 35
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	37
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Rwy. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405 (2006) .	18, 20, 21, 41

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1147 (2008)	10, 19, 20, 39, 51
<i>Ferris v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 277 F. 3d 128 (2d Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982)	51
<i>Gallagher v. Delaney</i> , 139 F. 3d 338 (2d Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	42, 43, 45, 48
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	22
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources Corp.</i> , 458 F. 3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Kessler v. Westchester County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 461 F. 3d 199 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	21, 23
<i>Lapka v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F. 3d 974 (D.C.Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Little v. United Technologies, Carrier Transicold Div.</i> , 103 F. 3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)	36

<i>Local Number 93, International Association of Firefighters, AFL-CIO v. Cleveland,</i> 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	21
<i>Malik v. Carrier Corp.,</i> 202 F. 3d 97 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 28
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros,</i> 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	21, 23
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,</i> 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	48
<i>Moore v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 461 F. 3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Scrivener,</i> 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	18, 29
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	42
<i>Owen v. City of Independence,</i> 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	21
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.,</i> 652 F. 2d 1012 (D.C.Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Pedersen v. NLRB,</i> 234 F. 2d 417 (2d Cir. 1956)	29

<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	21, 24
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F. 3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Petersen v. Utah Dept. of Corrections</i> , 301 F. 3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F. 2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969)	34
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	21, 34
<i>Trent v. Valley Elec. Ass'n Inc.</i> , 41 F. 3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. N.L. Industries</i> , 479 F. 2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO, v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	21, 22
<i>Wilson v. UT Health Center</i> , 973 F. 2d 1263 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Womack v. Munson</i> , 619 F. 2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1980)	34

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 87(b)(a)(8)	46
10 U.S.C. § 2409(a)	17
12 U.S.C. § 1441a(q)(1)	17
12 U.S.C. § 1831j	18
15 U.S.C. § 1825(a)(2)(C)	46
16 U.S.C. § 773e(a)(3)	46
16 U.S.C. § 1417(a)(6)	46
17 U.S.C. § 2435(5)	46
18 U.S.C. § 111	16, 46
18 U.S.C. §§ 1501, 1502	46
18 U.S.C. § 2237(a)(2)	46
18 U.S.C. § 2384	46
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 629	46
29 U.S.C. § 1862	46
31 U.S.C. § 5328(a)	18
41 U.S.C. 265(a)	18

42 U.S.C. § 1114 (1984)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (section 704(a) of Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(g)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(g)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(h)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(d)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(d)	14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-11	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-14	17
42 U.S.C. § 5851(a)(1)(c)	18
46 U.S.C. § 2114(a)	18
50 U.S.C. § 2702(a)	18
Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11	24
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(f)	24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. (8)(a)(3)	51
-------------------------------------	----

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R.Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 (1963)	22
1964 U.S. Code Cong. and Admin. News 2355 ..	22
1996 U.S. Code Cong. and Admin. News 944 ...	16

PUBLICATIONS

1 B. Lindemann and P. Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (4th ed. 2007)	35, 36, 40
2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) § 8-II(B)(2) .	11, 40, 44
N. Bernstein, “An Agent, A Greencard, and A Demand for Sex”, <i>New York Times</i> , March 21, 2008	53
Estrich, <i>Sex at Work</i> , 43 <i>Stan. L.Rev.</i> 813 (1991)	53
Louise F. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Why Didn’t She Just Report Him?: The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women’s Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 <i>J. Social Issues</i> 117 (1995)	31
Cheryl R. Kaiser & Carol T. Miller, <i>Stop Complaining! The Social Costs of Making Attributions of Discrimination</i> , 27 <i>Personality and Social Psych. Bulletin</i> 254 (2001)	32
Ellen R. Pierce, Benson Rosen & Tammy Bunn Hiller, <i>Breaking the Silence: Creating User-Friendly Sexual Harassment Policies</i> , 10 <i>Emp. Resps. & Rts. J.</i> 225 (1997)	32

BRIEFS

Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States as Amicus Curiae, p. *2, *Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders*, 542 U.S. 129 (2004)(No. 03-95) . 24

Brief of the Equal Employment Advisory Council and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States as Amici Curiae, *Walton v. Johnson & Johnson Services, Inc.*, 347 F. 3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003) 25

WEBSITES

Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employee Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors, 2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) Pt. V(C)(1)(b) (Oct. 2002) available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/harassment.html> 27

<http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html> (visited April 6, 2008) 52

<http://mayerbrown.com/publications/article.asp?id=244&nid=6> (visited November 6, 2007) 26

<http://www.gtlaw.com/pub/ALERTS/1998/sexual98.htm> (visited November 6, 2007) . . 27

http://www.nashville.gov/civil_service/civil_service_policies.pdf (visited April 2, 2008) 24

http://www.mmmlaw.com/./publications/article_detail.asp?serviceid=9&articleid=80 (visited November 6, 2007) 27

[http://www.nashville.gov/images/gifs/mc/EXECUTIV
E_ORDERS/dean_exec_order_008_attach_A.pdf](http://www.nashville.gov/images/gifs/mc/EXECUTIVE_ORDERS/dean_exec_order_008_attach_A.pdf)
(visited April 2, 2008) 24

[http://www.uschamber.com/sb/business/P05/P05_518
5.asp](http://www.uschamber.com/sb/business/P05/P05_5185.asp) (visited November 6, 2007) 33

[http://www.uschamber.com/sb/business/tools/sxhrst_
m.asp](http://www.uschamber.com/sb/business/tools/sxhrst_m.asp) (visited November 6, 2007) 32

National Association of Realtors, *Legal Update: Sexual
Harassment* [https://www.realtor.org/eomag.nsf/
pages/Legal_Update_SexualNARs_L?OpenDocument](https://www.realtor.org/eomag.nsf/pages/Legal_Update_SexualNARs_L?OpenDocument)
(visited November 6, 2007) 25

National Restaurant Association, *It's Your Move: Stop
Sexual Harassment Before It Degrades Your
Restaurant* (January 1999) [http://www.restaurant
.org/rusa/magArticle.cfm?ArticleID=421](http://www.restaurant.org/rusa/magArticle.cfm?ArticleID=421) (visited
November 6, 2007) 25

Personnel Policy Service, Inc., *Making Your
Harassment Policy Work* [http://www.pps
publishers.com/articles/workable_harassment_
policy.htm](http://www.ppspublishers.com/articles/workable_harassment_policy.htm) (visited November 6, 2007) 26

Sidley Austin LLP, *EEOC Issues Guidance on
Employer Liability for Harassment by Supervisors:*
[http://www.sidley.com/news/pub.asp?PubID=934305
42000&print=yes](http://www.sidley.com/news/pub.asp?PubID=93430542000&print=yes) (visited November 6, 2007) . . . 28

The Supreme Court and Sexual Harassment: New Rules of Liability, available at <http://www.cov.com/files/Publication/140cc16b-2385-4c19-abe-bb83a3a88130/Presentation/Publication/Attachment/50a71937-de68-4773> (visited April 2, 2008) 27

Wiggin and Dana, *Employee Benefits Advisory*, Winter 2001, *Avoiding Liability in Sexual Harassment Claims* http://www.wiggin.com/pubs/advisories_template.asp?GroupName=Employee+Benefits&ID=10152113 2002 (visited November 6, 2007) 25, 27
